

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LYFT, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
California Court of Appeal**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ROHIT K. SINGLA
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
560 Mission Street, 27th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94105

JEFFREY Y. WU
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
350 S. Grand Ave.
Fiftieth Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071

ELAINE J. GOLDENBERG
Counsel of Record
SARAH E. WEINER
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
601 Massachusetts Ave. NW
Suite 500E
Washington, DC 20001-5369
(202) 220-1100
Elaine.Goldenberg@mto.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	iii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF CASE	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING PETITION.....	9
I. There Is A Stark Conflict In Authority Given That State Courts, Including The Court Below, Mistakenly Regard Themselves As Bound By Language In One Of This Court’s Decisions.....	10
II. The Decision Below Is Irreconcilable With This Court’s Precedents.....	20
III. The Question Presented Is Exceptionally Important, And This Case Presents An Ideal Vehicle To Address It	24
CONCLUSION	33

APPENDICES

Appendix A: Opinion of the Court of Appeal
(Cal. Ct. App. Sept. 28, 2023)..... 1a

Appendix B: Opinion of the Superior Court
(Cal. Super. Ct. Sept. 1, 2022)..... 30a

Appendix C: Order of the California Supreme
Court (Cal. Jan. 17, 2024) 44a

Appendix D: Constitutional and Statutory
Provisions Involved..... 45a

Appendix E: Amended Complaint, *García-
Brower v. Lyft, Inc.* (Cal. Super. Ct. Nov. 18,
2020)..... 46a

Appendix F: Amended Complaint, *People of
the State of California v. Uber Technologies,
Inc.* (Cal. Super. Ct. June 21, 2022)..... 87a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Arthur Andersen v. Carlisle</i> , 556 U.S. 624 (2009)	4
<i>AT&T Mobility v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)	4, 15, 20, 21, 25, 28
<i>Bank of Am. v. City of Miami</i> , 581 U.S. 189 (2017)	16
<i>Bennett v. Liberty National Fire Ins.</i> , 968 F.2d 969 (9th Cir. 1992)	19
<i>Brunner v. Lyft</i> , 2019 WL 6001945 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 14, 2019).....	6
<i>California v. IntelliGender</i> , 771 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2014)	19
<i>Chao v. A-One Med. Servs.</i> , 346 F.3d 908 (9th Cir. 2003)	19
<i>Charter Commc’ns v. Derfert</i> , 510 F. Supp. 3d 8 (W.D.N.Y. 2021).....	19
<i>Charter Commc’ns v. Jewett</i> , 573 F. Supp. 3d 742 (N.D.N.Y. 2021)	19
<i>Cunningham v. Lyft</i> , 17 F.4th 244 (1st Cir. 2021)	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>DIRECTV v. Imburgia</i> , 575 U.S. 911 (2015)	33
<i>DIRECTV v. Imburgia</i> , 577 U.S. 47 (2015)	18, 24, 29
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002)	2, 7, 11, 14, 15
<i>Epic Sys. v. Lewis</i> , 584 U.S. 497 (2018)	4, 15, 20, 25, 29
<i>GE Energy Power Conversion France</i> <i>SAS v. Outokumpu Stainless USA</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1637 (2020)	23
<i>Home Depot USA v. Jackson</i> , 139 S. Ct. 51 (2018)	16
<i>Iberia Credit Bureau v. Cingular</i> <i>Wireless</i> , 379 F.3d 159 (5th Cir. 2004)	19
<i>Keane v. ALPS Fund Servs.</i> , 2020 WL 7321055 (D. Mass. Dec. 11, 2020).....	19
<i>Kindred Nursing Centers v. Clark</i> , 581 U.S. 246 (2017)	22, 24, 29
<i>Lamps Plus v. Varela</i> , 587 U.S. 176 (2019)	3, 4, 21, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Marmet Health Care Ctr. v. Brown</i> , 565 U.S. 530 (2012)	3
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983)	4
<i>Nitro-Lift Techs. v. Howard</i> , 568 U.S. 17 (2012)	17, 32
<i>Olde Discount v. Tupman</i> , 1 F.3d 202 (3d Cir. 1993).....	17, 18
<i>Osvatics v. Lyft</i> , 535 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2021)	5-6, 32
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987)	15, 21, 29
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 551 U.S. 1190 (2007)	33
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008)	4, 15, 16, 29
<i>Quackenbush v. Allstate Ins.</i> , 121 F.3d 1372 (9th Cir. 1997)	18, 19
<i>Rogers v. Lyft, Inc.</i> , 452 F. Supp. 3d 904 (N.D. Cal. 2020), <i>aff’d</i> , 2022 WL 474166 (9th Cir. Feb. 16, 2022).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>SBM Site Servs. v. Alvarez</i> , 2018 WL 735388 (D. Neb. Jan. 19, 2018).....	19
<i>Sheetz v. Cnty. of El Dorado</i> , 144 S. Ct. 477 (2023)	33
<i>Viking River Cruises v. Moriana</i> , 142 S. Ct. 734 (2021)	33
<i>Viking River Cruises v. Moriana</i> , 596 U.S. 639 (2022)	1, 4, 5, 11, 16, 21-25, 29
STATE CASES	
<i>Abbott Lab’s v. Superior Ct. of Orange Cnty.</i> , 9 Cal. 5th 642 (2020)	27
<i>Auto Equity Sales v. Superior Ct. of Santa Clara Cnty.</i> , 57 Cal. 2d 450 (1962).....	33
<i>California v. Altus Fin.</i> , 36 Cal. 4th 1284 (2005)	22
<i>Crestwood Behav. Health v. Lacy</i> , 70 Cal. App. 5th 560 (2021).....	11
<i>Dep’t of Fair Emp. & Hous. v. Cisco Sys.</i> , 82 Cal. App. 5th 93 (2022).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>DMS Servs. v. Superior Ct.</i> , 205 Cal. App. 4th 1346 (2012).....	23
<i>Iskanian v. CLS Transp.</i> , 59 Cal. 4th 348 (2014)	28
<i>Joulé v. Simmons</i> , 944 N.E.2d 143 (Mass. 2011)	14, 30
<i>NC Financial Solutions of Utah v.</i> <i>Commonwealth ex rel. Herring</i> , 854 S.E.2d 642 (Va. 2021).....	12, 13, 30
<i>People v. Coventry First</i> , 915 N.E.2d 616 (N.Y. 2009).....	12, 30
<i>People v. Maplebear</i> , 81 Cal. App. 5th 923 (2022).....	11
<i>Rebolledo v. Tilly’s</i> , 228 Cal. App. 4th 900 (2014).....	23
<i>Rent-A-Ctr. v. Iowa Civ. Rts. Comm’n</i> , 843 N.W.2d 727 (Iowa 2014)	13, 30-31
<i>Sefkow v. Sefkow</i> , 427 N.W.2d 203 (Minn. 1988)	14
<i>State ex rel. Hatch v.</i> <i>Cross Country Bank</i> , 703 N.W.2d 562 (Minn. Ct. App. 2005).....	14, 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Taylor v. Ernst & Young</i> , 958 N.E.2d 1203 (Ohio 2011)	13
 FEDERAL STATUTES	
9 U.S.C. 2	3
28 U.S.C. 1257(a)	1
 STATE STATUTES	
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200	27
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17203	6, 22, 27
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17204	5, 6, 27
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 382	6
Cal. Lab. Code § 98.3(b).....	6, 23
Cal. Lab. Code § 180	28
Cal. Lab. Code § 182	28
Cal. Lab. Code § 248.5(e).....	7
Cal. Lab. Code § 1193.6	7
Cal. Lab. Code § 1194	5
Cal. Lab. Code § 1194.2	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page(s)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Jane R. Flanagan, <i>Alt-Enforcers: The Emergence of State Attorneys General As Workplace Rights Enforcers</i> , 95 Chi.-Kent L. Rev. 103 (2020).....	30
Myriam Gilles & Gary Friedman, <i>After Class: Aggregate Litigation in the Wake of AT&T Mobility v. Concepcion</i> , 79 U. Chi. L. Rev. 623 (2012).....	31
National Consumer Law Center, <i>Consumer Protection in the States: A 50-State Evaluation of Unfair and Deceptive Practices Laws</i> (Mar. 2018), available at https://filearchive.nclc.org/udap/udap-report.pdf	30
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari, <i>Home Depot USA v. Jackson</i> , No. 17-1471 (U.S. Apr. 23, 2018)	16
William H. Pryor Jr., <i>A Comparison of Abuses and Reforms of Class Actions and Multigovernment Lawsuits</i> , 74 Tul. L. Rev. 1885 (2000)	26
Margaret S. Thomas, <i>Parens Patriae and the States' Historic Police Power</i> , 69 SMU L. Rev. 759 (2016)	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

Page(s)

21 <i>Williston on Contracts</i> § 57:19 (4th ed. 2023).....	23
